

Nos. 19-1442, 20-105

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE EARL CARR AND KIM L. MINOR,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

JOHN J. DAVIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth And Eighth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SOCIAL SECURITY,
GOVERNMENT BENEFIT PROGRAM, AND
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS AND
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JON C. DUBIN
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
Counsel of Record
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102-3206
(973) 353-3186
Jdubin@law.Rutgers.edu

FRANK S. BLOCH
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee
37203-1181
(646) 962-4984
Frank.Bloch@
law.Vanderbilt.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SSA’S UNIQUELY INFORMAL, INQUISITORIAL, NON-ADVERSARIAL HEARING PROCESS AND MASS JUSTICE ADJUDICATION SYSTEM DOES NOT SUPPORT A PRUDENTIAL ALJ HEARING-LEVEL ISSUE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT, ESPECIALLY FOR CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL ISSUES THAT ALJS LACK THE POWER TO ADDRESS OR REMEDY	5
A. This Court’s <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> Decision.....	5
B. The Reasoning, Policies and Circumstances Underlying All Nine Justices’ Opinions in <i>Sims</i> Support Rejection of ALJ Issue Exhaustion in the Instant Cases.....	8
1. The ALJ hearing process is the prototypical inquisitorial, non-adversarial proceeding.....	8
2. The ALJ hearing process is unusually informal and designed and advertised to be claimant-accessible. Agency regulations and forms implementing this design fail to supply notice of an issue exhaustion requirement and are misleading.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The futility and constitutional claim exceptions to general exhaustion requirements are met in <i>Carr/Davis</i> , thereby satisfying the conditions for rejecting ALJ issue exhaustion in accordance with the <i>Sims</i> dissent	23
II. IMPOSITION OF AN ISSUE EXHAUSTION RULE FOR SSA’S UNIQUE HEARING MODEL, IF DEEMED NECESSARY AND DESIRABLE BY SSA, SHOULD COME FROM CONGRESS OR APA NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING, NOT FROM COURTS AND JUDICIAL COMMON LAW	26
A. ALJ Issue Exhaustion Would Significantly Alter SSA’s Uniquely Informal Hearing Process	27
B. A Regulation Promulgated through Notice and Comment Rulemaking Could Address Comprehensively the Many Potential Variations, Open Issues, and Problematic Non-Uniformity that Would Result from an Ad Hoc, Judicial ALJ Issue Exhaustion Rule	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Congress, or the Agency through APA Rulemaking, are Best Situated to Determine how an SSA ALJ Issue Exhaustion Rule Should be Implemented; <i>Chevron</i> Deference Principles Reinforce this Conclusion	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
(List of Amici Curiae)	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Barnhart</i> , 344 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	29
<i>Bethesda Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	8
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1148 (2019)	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	35
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	21
<i>Bradshaw v. Berryhill</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 349 (W.D.N.C. 2019), aff’d sub nom., <i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Broz v. Schweiker</i> , 677 F.2d 1351 (11th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Carr v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020)	15, 21, 24, 25
<i>Carrier v. Sullivan</i> , 944 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>Franki Foundation v. Alger-Rau</i> , 513 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1983)	13, 32
<i>James v. Bowen</i> , 793 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Jaxson v. Saul</i> , 963 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2020)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16, 30
<i>Kendrick v. Sullivan</i> , 784 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	35
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Meanel v. Apfel</i> , 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Mills v. Apfel</i> , 244 F.3d 1, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1085 (2002) (1st Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Probst v. Berryhill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	10, 13
<i>Rodway v. United States Dept. of Agric.</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Rosa v. Bowen</i> , 677 F. Supp. 782 (D.N.J. 1988)	19
<i>Salling v. Bowen</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1046 (W.D.Va. 1986)	9, 30
<i>Sears v. Bowen</i> , 840 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22, 31
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	24
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	33, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	13
<i>Spears v. Heckler</i> , 625 F. Supp. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	19
<i>Stieberger v. Sullivan</i> , 738 F. Supp. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	14
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Krynicki</i> , 689 F.2d 289 (1st Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Ventura v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 900 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Watson v. Shalala</i> , 5 F.3d 1495 (5th Cir. 1993).....	20
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	4, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)	34
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(5)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(5)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8(d)(1)	16, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(H)(i)	11
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5).....	26
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b)	5, 14, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. § 404.923	15
20 C.F.R. § 404.939	15
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(b)(3).....	21
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(d).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 416.912(b)(3).....	21
20 C.F.R. § 416.912(d).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 416.1400(b).....	14, 32, 34
20 C.F.R. § 416.1433	15
20 C.F.R. § 416.1439	15
36 Fed. Reg. 2,532 (Jan. 28, 1971).....	34
39 Fed. Reg. 37,976 (Oct. 25, 1974)	17
39 Fed. Reg. 37,978 (Oct. 25, 1974)	15
41 Fed. Reg. 51,586 (Nov. 23, 1976).....	15
47 Fed. Reg. 26,860 (June 22, 1982).....	34
63 Fed. Reg. 24,930-31 (May 6, 1998)	14
65 Fed. Reg. 75,759 (Dec. 4, 2000).....	11
72 Fed. Reg. 61,231 (Oct. 29, 2007)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 1,065-01 (Feb. 23, 2012).....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 49,613 (Oct. 2, 2018)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 9,582 (March 15, 2019)	17
85 Fed. Reg. 73,139-40 (Nov. 16, 2020).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Conference of the United States, Recommendation 92-1: The Procedural and Practice Rule Exemption from the APA Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Requirements, 1992 ACUS 1	34
BERNARD SCHWARTZ, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (3d Ed. 1991).....	10
BERNARD SCHWARTZ, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (4TH ED. 1994)	3
CAROLYN A. KUBITSCHKEK AND JON C. DUBIN, SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY LAW AND PROCEDURE IN FEDERAL COURT, 2021 EDITION (2021)....	11, 14, 24, 25
Charles H. Koch, Jr. and David A. Koplow, <i>The Fourth Bite at the Apple: A Study of the Operation and Utility of the Social Security Administration’s Appeals Council</i> , 17 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 199 (1990).....	2
FRANK S. BLOCH AND JON C. DUBIN, SOCIAL SECURITY LAW, POLICY AND PRACTICE: CASES AND MATERIALS (2016)	11
Frank S. Bloch, Jeffrey S. Lubbers & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Developing a Full and Fair Evidentiary Record in a Nonadversary Setting: Two Proposals for Improving Social Security Disability Adjudications</i> , 25 CARDOZO L. REV. 1 (2003).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Frank S. Bloch, Jeffrey S. Lubbers & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Social Security Administration's New Disability Adjudication Rules: A Significant and Promising Reform</i> , 92 CORNELL L. REV. 235 (2007).....	2, 27
Frank S. Bloch, <i>Representation and Advocacy at Non-Adversary Hearings: The Need for Non-Adversary Representatives at Social Security Disability Hearings</i> , 59 WASH. U. L. Q. 349 (1981).....	28
German Civil Procedure Code (Zivilprozessordnung or ZPO) § 537 (1950)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 (1939)	13
JERRY L. MASHAW, et al., SOCIAL SECURITY HEARINGS AND APPEALS (1978)	2, 28
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>The Management Side of Due Process: Some Theoretical and Litigation Notes on the Assurance of Accuracy, Fairness, and Timeliness in the Adjudication of Social Welfare Claims</i> , 59 CORNELL L. REV. 772 (1974).....	28
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Unemployment Compensation: Continuity, Change and the Prospects for Reform</i> , 29 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 1 (1996)	9
John H. Langbein, <i>The German Advantage in Civil Procedure</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 823 (1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Overcoming Gridlock: Campbell after a Quarter-Century and Bureaucratically Rational Gap-Filling in Mass Justice Adjudication in the Social Security Administration's Disability Programs</i> , 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 937 (2010).....	2
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Torquemada Meets Kafka: The Misapplication of the Issue Exhaustion Doctrine to Inquisitorial Administrative Proceedings</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 1289 (1997) ...	3, 8, 10, 12, 30
ROBERT G. DIXON, JR., SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY AND MASS JUSTICE (1973).....	2
Robert G. Dixon, <i>The Welfare State and Mass Justice: A Warning from the Social Security Disability Program</i> , 1972 DUKE L.J. 681 (1972).....	28
Social Security Administration, Annual Performance Report, Fiscal Years 2019-2021 (2020)	28
Social Security Administration, Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA's Administrative Process, EM-18003 (2018)	23
SSA Form HA-501	32
SSA Hearing, Appeals and Litigation Law Manual (HALLEX) I-2-2-10 (Jan. 13, 2016)	16
41 SOCIAL SECURITY FORUM 1 (Jan. 2019), https://nossr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/1-Jan-2019-compressed.pdf	20, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Labor Dictionary of Occupational Titles	11
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/HEHS-96-87, Backlog Reduction Efforts Underway: Significant Challenges Remain (1996)	29
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-398, Social Security Disability: Additional Performance Measures and Better Cost Estimates Could Help Improve SSA's Efforts to Eliminate Its Hearings Backlog (2009)	29
William B. Fisch, <i>Recent Developments in West German Civil Procedure</i> , 6 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 221 (1983)	12
